

## Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 17495 Version: 0 Name: Memorandum of Understanding

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 2/7/2011 In control: County Legislature

On agenda: 2/7/2011 Final action: 2/7/2011

Title: A RESOLUTION authorizing the County Executive to execute a Memorandum of Understanding with

the City of Kansas City, Missouri, the Kansas City Area Transportation Authority, and the Mid-America Regional Council concerning the Jackson County/Kansas City Regional Alternatives Analysis Study,

at an actual cost to the County of \$315,000.00.

**Sponsors:** Scott Burnett

Indexes: AREA TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY, MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

**Code sections:** 

Attachments: 1. 17495adopt.pdf, 2. 17495MOU.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
2/7/2011	0	County Legislature	adopt	Pass

## IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

**A RESOLUTION** authorizing the County Executive to execute a Memorandum of Understanding with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, the Kansas City Area Transportation Authority, and the Mid-America Regional Council concerning the Jackson County/Kansas City Regional Alternatives Analysis Study, at an actual cost to the County of \$315,000.00.

**RESOLUTION #17495, February 7, 2011** 

INTRODUCED BY Scott Burnett, County Legislator

WHEREAS, Jackson County and the City of Kansas City have been awarded a grant by the Federal Transit Administration in the amount of \$1.8 million to study transit alternatives along three transportation corridors within the County and City; and,

WHEREAS, the County and City will partner with the Kansas City Area Transportation Authority (KCATA) and the Mid-America Regional Council (MARC) in conducting this study; and,

File #: 17495, Version: 0

WHEREAS, the City will contribute a local match in the amount of \$135,000.00, to assist in funding

its portion of the study, which will focus on the central city corridor between the Rivermarket and

Union Station; and,

WHEREAS, the County will contribute a local match in the amount of \$315,000.00, to assist in

funding its portion of the study which will focus on commuter corridors along I-70 between Odessa

and downtown Kansas City and along M-350 and the Rock Island Railroad right of way between

Pleasant Hill and downtown Kansas City; and,

WHEREAS, MARC will administer the grant and receive 2.5% of grant funds for its services; now

therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri that the County Executive

be and hereby is authorized to execute the attached Memorandum of Understanding with the City of

Kansas City, Missouri, the KCATA, and MARC; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of the Department of Finance and Purchasing be and

hereby is authorized to make all payments required by the Memorandum.

Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a majority of the

Legislature.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

File #: 17495, Version: 0				
Chief Deputy County Co	unselor	County Counselor		
Certificate of Passage				
		, Resolution #17495 of Febru ounty Legislature. The votes t		
Yeas <u>8</u>	<del></del>	0		Nays
Abstaining	_0	1		Absent
Date		Spino, Clerk of Legislature	Mary	Jo
This expenditure was inc	cluded in the annual bu	udget.		
ACCOUNT NUMBER:	004 5104 6080			
ACCOUNT TITLE:	Road and Br Non-Departmental Other Professional	_		
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$315,000.00			
Date	 Direct	tor of Finance and Purchasing		